
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Don Randall 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 May 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 To receive the list of Outstanding References. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 2014-15 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
6. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
7. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN 

2014-17 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 64) 

 
8. COLLABORATIVE SERVICES (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION AND CITY OF 

LONDON POLICE) 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
9. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes held on 28 May 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Don Randall 
 
Also in attendance: 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Nagle Chamberlain’s Department 

Steve Telling 
 
City of London Police: 

Chamberlain's Department 
 
 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence we're receive from Suzanne Jones and Alex Orme. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
  
Matters arising -  
With regards to the development of a new methodology for assessing Value for 
Money (VfM), the Assistant Commissioner informed the Sub Committee that he 
would be updating the Town Clerk on progress and a further update would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 

5. HUMAN RESOURCES - MONITORING INFORMATION 1ST APRIL 2013 TO 
31ST MARCH 2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which set 
out the Force's Human Resources monitoring data for the period 1 April 2013 - 
31 March 2014. 
  
The Sub Committee discussed the number of resignations at the Force which 
was increasing as a result of the changes to the Pension Scheme and the 
package contributions which were often more attractive elsewhere.  The Force 
was therefore looking at options to make the Pension package more attractive 
and reflective of the current market.  
  
The Sub Committee referred to recruitment trends and made specific mention 
to the decrease in Specials, recruitment for specific intakes and the varying 
dynamics for female staff. 
  
It was agreed to provide details in the next HR Monitoring Report in November 
2014 which would cover the 6 month period from April 2014 -September 2014 
to show  the split in the sickness levels for Corporation staff and City of London 
Police staff and which also identified trends over a three year period to see if 
representation was greater over a longer term or shorter term. 
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
update on the internal audit reviews undertaken between February and April 
2014. 
  
Concern was expressed by the Sub Committee that the Chamberlain’s 
department had accepted a request by City of London Police to put back the 
completion of the Internal Audit work. It was noted that this work was originally 
due to be completed by 31 March 2014 and the Sub Committee had previously 
been given assurances that this completion date would be achieved.   
  
The Head of Internal Audit explained that this delay had been accepted as it 
would make the audit more efficient and allow the post holders who were 
relatively new to the Force to understand their role which would assist with 
facilitating the audit.  The Sub Committee requested that this matter be brought 
to the attention of the Audit and Risk Management Committee as they were not 
satisfied with this explanation. 
  
A request was made to provide further details regarding some of the 
recommendations in future internal audit update reports. Members also 
requested that the application of the audit planning risk assessment model for 
the City of London Police be circulated. 
  

Page 2



It was also requested that information regarding the auditing of City of London 
Corporate systems relevant to City Police operations (e.g. payroll) be included 
in future internal audit update reports.  
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 2013/14  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an update regarding the response to Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC) inspection reports for the financial year 2013/14. 
  
The Sub Committee discussed the performance against recommendations on 
the Stop and Search Inspection which showed that good progress had been 
made in relation to improved supervision and improved quality of data 
submissions.  It was noted that a further update would be provided to the Sub 
Committee in September 2014. 
  
It was agreed that clarification of deadline dates where these were not provided 
in the action plan would be provided in future reports.  In addition, further 
information would be provided for those actions with a status of red or amber. 
  
One Member requested that mention be made to the HMIC in the Annual 
Report of the City of London Police.  
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

8. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING 
PLAN 2013-16  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police in respect of 
performance against the Policing Plan 2013-2016 for the 2013-2014 financial year. 
  
With regard to the Forces notable achievements set out on page 38, the Assistant 
Commissioner explained that further to the successful application for the funds of 
£3.2m which would be forfeited under the Proceeds of Crime Act following the 
investigation of a money laundering investigation, the Force was award half of the 
forfeited funds which were to be reinvested into Crime Fighting.  
  
In respect of the figures around rough sleepers, it was noted that this was no longer a 
target in next years’ local policing plan, however, Members were reassured that it 
would still be a Directorate target and would be monitored at the Force’s PMG at which 
the Town Clerk was represented.  It was also noted that these figures were reported to 
Community and Children’s Services Committee and it was agreed that these reports 
could be circulated to Members of this Sub Committee for information. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 3



10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Whistle Blowing Policy - the Sub Committee were informed that this area of 
work was within the remit of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
Committee. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED -That the non-public minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
 

13. HMIC - CRIME RECORDING: A MATTER OF FACT - AN INTERIM REPORT 
OF THE CRIME DATA INTEGRITY IN POLICE FORCES IN ENGLAND AND 
WALES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the crime data integrity in Police forces in England and Wales. 
 

14. A SEVEN YEAR REVIEW OF VIOLENT CRIME IN THE CITY OF LONDON- 
AN OVERVIEW  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided a seven year review of Violent Crime in the City of London. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 

Page 4



 

 

PEFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
26 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

26/02/2014 
Item 4 
 

To receive Force’s 
Risk Register to 
monitor IT risk 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

In progress 
To be received at 
26th September 2014 
meeting of the Sub 
Committee. 
 

28/05/2014 
Item 3 

VerbalUpdate 
regarding Value 
for Money (VfM)  

Assistant 
Commissioner 

In progress 
To be received at 
26th September 2014 
meeting of the Sub 
Committee. 

28/05/2014 
Item 5 

HR Monitoring 
Report in 
November 2014  
to show the split in 
the sickness levels 
(long term and 
short term) for 
Corporation staff 
and City of London 
Police staff 
 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

In progress  
To be received at 
the 19th November 
2014 meeting of the 
Sub Committee. 

28/05/2014 
Item 7 

Stop and Search 
Inspection update 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

In progress 
To be received at 
26th September 2014 
meeting of the Sub 
Committee as part of 
the HMIC 
Inspections Update 
 

28/05/2014 
Item 14 

Verbal Update on 
any changes to the 
nature of violent 
crime in the City 
since the 
commencement of 
the new 
performance year. 
 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

In progress 
To be received at 
26th September 2014 
meeting of the Sub 
Committee. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police: Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee 

 

26th September 2014 

 

 

Subject:  

HMIC Inspection update 2014/15 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 65/14  

 

For Information 

 

Summary 
This report provides an ongoing update to your Sub-Committee on the 
City of London Police response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC) inspection reports as they are published over the 
course of the 2014/15 financial year. This report provides updates on the 
following inspections: 
 

 The Strategic Policing Requirement – Public Order: a national 
report that highlighted the high quality of the City of London‟s 
Public Order threat and risk assessment; found that nationally, 
forces have the capacity and capability to fulfil the requirements 
under the SPR (paras 2-5). 

 Cyber Crime: the follow up inspection is scheduled for early 2015, 
in anticipation of which the Force has developed a draft Cyber 
Crime Strategy and is completing a full gap analysis based on the 
College of Policing Cyber Crime Toolkit (para 6). 

 The Valuing the Police 4 Inspection: City of London Police 
received an overall grading of “Good” with HMIC reassured that the 
Force had made the necessary savings to meet the funding 
challenge of the comprehensive spending review and has plans to 
address ongoing austerity (paras 7-17).  

 Crime Data Integrity: 10 recommendations made, however, HMIC 
conclude that Force systems and processes can be relied on to 
provide effective crime recording (paras 18-21).  

 Making the Best Use of Police Time: 40 recommendations made 
by the national report, which does not identify individual forces. 
Findings in respect of the Force are largely positive (paras 22-26).  

 Stop and search: an update on the previous submission to your 
Sub-Committee, principally around the launch of the Voluntary 
Code of Practice for Stop and Search introduced from 26th August 
2014 (paras 27-30). 

 

Additionally, your Sub-Committee‟s attention is drawn to inspecti
[...]
osals include: 
 

 Forces will now record a broader range of stop and search outcomes 
(whether arrest, caution or any other outcome), and will show a link (or 
lack of one) between the object of the search and its outcome. 

 Members of the community can be provided with an opportunity to 
accompany officers on patrol to experience how stop and search is 
implemented on the street.  

 A reduction in the use of s.60 powers (where stop and search is used 
in the absence of any reasonable suspicion).  

 A policy change concerning complaints, requiring forces to explain to 
local community scrutiny groups how powers are being used where a 
number of complaints have been received. 

 
29. All of the above will be implemented by November, which will effectively close 

the action plan as delivered. Progress against that deadline will be provided to 
your next Sub-Committee.  
 

30. Since the last update to your Sub-Committee there has been one meeting of 
the Stop and Search Scrutiny Group. That group made the decision to 
commission a mini survey using „twitter‟ to capture the views of people who 
have been stopped in the City or by the City of London Police. The survey will 
encourage them to share their experiences with a view to making 
improvements in how the Force conducts stops and searches in the future.  

 
Future HMIC reports 

 
31. A City of London-specific report regarding how well the Force is supporting 

the Strategic Policing Requirement is expected to be published imminently.  
(A draft has been received by the Force to comment on matters of factual 
accuracy, which usually precedes national publication).  
 

32. Since your last Sub-Committee HMIC has completed the third inspection in 
the series examining Integrity and Corruption in the Police Service. Informal 
feedback has indicated that there are no significant areas of concern for the 
Force. A report is expected around November 2014.  

Page 14



 

 

 
33. An Interim Crime Inspection (sup
[...]
e for Economic 

Crime 

VH M 2 16  O  AMBER 

SR 05 Reduction of staff 
morale/well-being 

H H 2 18 O  O AMBER 

SR 09 Delivery of new Force 
Estate 

H H 1 12 O O O GREEN 

SR 11 Delivery of Policing Plan 
Priorities and Measures 

M M 2 8 O  O GREEN 

SR 12 Loss of ECD external 
funding streams 

 

VH M 2 16  O O AMBER 

SR 14 IT Business Continuity H M 3 18 O O O AMBER 

SR 16 Impact of continued 
savings on Force 

Capability 

H M 3 18 O O O AMBER 

SR 17 Continued pressure on 
funding streams reducing 

overall Force budget 

H H 3 27 O  O AMBER 

Page 27



 

 

 

Key: I: Impact. L: Likelihood. C: Control. RM: Risk Matrix Score (Full criteria contained 

within Appendix A) 

 
 

Current Closed Risks August 2014 
 

 

7. The position of each risk was discussed by the risk review group and a 
summary of the new developments in the risk profile is presented below for 
information. 

 

 

New Risks 

8. For the 2014/15 Risk Register a number of new risks have been raised. The 
new risks for 2014 and their rationale for being included within the register is as 
follows: 

9. SR 18: Vulnerability of Force IT network security being compromised: This risk 
was raised to replace SR 15 as the risk assurance group felt that the risk to the 

SR 18 Vulnerability of Force IT 
network security being 

compromised 

VH M 2 16 NA NA NA AMBER 

SR 19 Failure in Provision of 
Custody Services 

VH M 3 24 NA NA NA AMBER 

SR 20 Policy approval and 
management process 
leaves Force open to 

potential litigation 

H H 3 27 NA NA NA AMBER 

SR 06 
 

Failure to contain expenditure within 
agreed budgets  

 
CLOSED 14/08/12 

SR 07  Increased dissatisfaction with 
quality & delivery of service to 

community. 

 
CLOSED 04/03/13 

SR 08 Adverse Impact of Jubilee, Torch 
Relay, Olympic & Paralympics 
Policing on Force capability. 

 
CLOSED 21/11/12 

SR 10 Delivery of Fraud Academy CLOSED 28/11/12 
To be managed at 
Directorate Level 

SR 15 Delivery of IAMM (Information 
[...]
e terrorist threat 
effectively  

GREEN 

1.1.1b  Deploy intelligence led, high visibility policing operations to 
counter the terrorism threat and reassure the public  

AMBER 

1.2.1a   Support the City of London Corporation’s casualty reduction 
target through enforcement and education activities, particularly with 
regard to pedal cycles 

GREEN 

1.2.1.b  Increase the number of uninsured vehicles seized and unlicensed 
drivers apprehended compared to 2013-14 

GREEN 

1.3.1a  Meet all national requirements for public order mobilisation to 
support the SPR 

GREEN 

1.3.1b  Ensure that at least 90% of those surveyed are satisfied with 
the information received in relation to pre-planned events and with 
how those events were ultimately policed 

GREEN 

1.4.1a  Reduce levels of victim-based violent crime compared to 
2013-14 

AMBER 

1.4.1b  Reduce levels of victim-based acquisitive crime compared to 
2013-14 

GREEN 

1.4.1c Measure victims’ satisfaction with the outcome of their crime WHITE 

1.5.1a  Reduce the number of antisocial behaviour incidents compared to 
2013-14 

AMBER 

1.5.1b Ensure that at least 90% of those reporting antisocial behaviour are 
satisfied with the service provided by the police 

AM BER 

1.6.1a Ensure that at least 90% of victims of fraud investigated by CoLP 
are satisfied with the service provided 

WHITE 

1.6.1b Ensure that City fraud crime investigated by ECD results in a 
positive action whether through offender disposal, prevention or disruption  

GREEN 

1.7.1a Increase by 20% the number of investigators trained by the Fraud 
Academy compared to 2013-14 

GREEN 

1.7.1b Increase the number of high priority OCGs using fraud 
disrupted through national partnerships with national law enforcement 
agencies 

WHITE 

1.7.1c Increase the value of fraud prevented through interventions 
compared to 2013-14 

GREEN 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



1.7.1d Ensure that at least 90% of victims are satisfied with the Action 
Fraud reporting service 

GREEN 

1.8.1a Ensure that at least 90% of victims of crime are satisfied with 
the service provided by CoLP 

RED 

1.8.1b Ensure at least 85% of City street population surveyed 
consider the police in the City of London are doing a good or excellent 
job 

AMBER 

 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that your Sub Committee receives this report and notes 
its contents. 

 

 

Main Report 
 

 
Background 

 
1. This report presents Force performance against the targets and measures 

published in your Committee’s Policing Plan 2014-17 for the first quarter of the 
2014-15 financial year (1st April 2014 – 30th June 2014). All relevant 
performance information is contained within Appendix ‘A’ with only those areas 
where targets were not achieved appearing in the body of the report itself.  

 
2. As previous reports, this performance report includes a brief overview of Force 

performance that is not covered by specific targets. 
 

3. The traffic light system used to assess performance is as follows: 
 

 GREEN – target is on track to be delivered by the due date 

 AMBER – additional work is required to achieve the target by the 
due date 

 RED – the target will not be met by the due date.  

 WHITE – RAG gradings not applicable or no data available. 
 
Where the traffic light used is outside of the above definitions, reference is 
made to the fact on the individual measure.  

 
Current Position 
 
Overview of Force Performance  

 
4. A comparison with the same period in 2013-14 shows that between 1st April 

and 31st March 2014: 
 

Page 34



 Total victim-based crime (which includes violence against the person, 
sexual offences, robbery, burglary, theft and criminal damage) stood at 
1068 offences, compared to 1208 offences at the same point last year, 
a reduction of 11.6% (140 fewer crimes).  
 

 Crimes against statute, which includes drugs offences, possession of 
weapons, public order offences and ‘miscellaneous crimes against 
society’
[...]
.7% (148/179) 
Treatment:  93.9% (168/179) 
Whole Experience: 81.7% (147/180)  
 
An average of 93% is required for the next three 
quarters to achieve the target. This level has not 
been achieved in any quarter over the last three 
years. 

 

  

P
age 62



 

31 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR: 1.8.1. Increasing satisfaction with our policing services 

TARGET 
1.8.1b. To ensure that at least 90% of the street population surveyed believe the police in the City of London are doing a good or 
excellent job 

TARGET OWNER UPD 

AIM/RATIONALE 
This measure is carried forward from 2013-14, however, the satisfaction level has been raised from 85% to 90%. Unlike the 
previous measure, which assesses the satisfaction of victims of crime, this measure assesses the street populations’ perception of 
the Force, which comments on professionalism, confidence and a host of other factors. 

DEFINITIONS NA 

BASELINE 91.3%  in 2013/14.  

MEASUREMENT Quarterly by survey 

DATA SOURCE PIU 

TRAFFIC LIGHT CRITERIA GREEN: Target being or likely to be met  AMBER: Target will not be met without additional work  RED: Target will not be met 

TRAFFIC LIGHT AMBER 

CURRENT POSITION 

 

 

 

Q1: 85.2% (144/169) of respondents thought the police were doing 
a good or excellent job. 

 Excellent: 51 

 Good: 93 

 Fair: 25 

 Poor: 0 

 Very Poor: 0 

 

 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 64



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 

Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 
Committee 

10 September 2014 

26 September 2014 

Subject:  

Collaborative Services (City of London Corporation and City 
of London Police) 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Deputy Town Clerk 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

Work has been ongoing between the City of London Corporation and the City 
of London Police to develop further shared service activities. This builds on the 
back on a number of successful existing collaboration undertakings. T
[...]
comes for closer working: sharing best 
practice; cost reductions; and better delivery to customer expectations. 

42. A follow up report tracking progress and savings will be produced in six 
months and reported to the Sub Committee. 

 

Background Papers: 

Detailed updates are provided for major projects through to Project Sub Committee.  

 

Contact: 

neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 3327 

john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 1275 

Page 72

mailto:neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 Committee: Date: 

Police Performance and Resources Sub-Committee  26th September 2014 

Subject:  

Internal Audit Update Report 
 

Public 

Report of: 

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update on the internal audit reviews undertaken between 
May 2014 and August 2014 as well as further information on the progress being 
made on the completion of the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan (Appendix 1). It also 
includes a schedule of planned work for 2014/15 (Appendix 2). 

All 2013/14 planned work has been completed to at least draft report stage. Four 
planned reviews have been fully completed since the April 2014 update report. The 
draft reports have been issued or prepared for the Programme Office and 
Compensation Claims reviews (details of the outcome of these reviews will be 
included in the next update report once management action plans have been 
agreed).  All planned spot check reviews have now been completed. Good progress 
has been made in undertaking the 2014/15 audit plan with a significant amount of 
the planned work underway. 
 
Two full audit have been completed to final report stage since the last update report 
as follows:- 
Police Fees and Charges: One amber priority recommendation was made 
concerning the introduction of a procedure to ensure that revised approved fees are 
published on an annual basis.  
 
Fleet Management Value for Money:
[...]
2014 

Not started     

POLICE OFFICERS’ PENSIONS 
The purpose of this review is to test a 
sample of pensions’ payments and 
calculations for compliance with the 
Police Pensions Scheme. 
 

10 31st December 
2014 

Planning     

POLICE BANK ACCOUNTS 
This review will examine the 
maintenance of bank accounts opened 
for prisoners and proceeds of crime. 
 
 
 
 
 

5 30th September 
2014 

Draft Report     

P
age 82



Project Planned 
Days 

Planned 
Completion 
Date 

Current 
Stage 

Total 
Red 

Total 
Amber 

Total 
Green 

Total 

Spot Check Reviews        

CASH INCOME  3 31st October 
2014 

Fieldwork     

PROPERTY & FRONT OFFICES  2 31st December 
2014 

Fieldwork     

POLICE INTERPRETERS FEES 5 31st March 2015 Not Started     

 
 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding references
	5 HMIC Inspection update 2014-15
	Appendix A - HMIC Inspection update 2014-15
	Appendix B - HMIC Inspection update 2014-15

	6 Risk Register Update
	7 1st Quarter Performance against Targets in the Policing Plan 2014-17
	8 Collaborative Services (City of London Corporation and City of London Police)
	9 Internal Audit Update report
	Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 2013-14 26th September 2014 meeting v2
	Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 2014-15 foe 26th September 2014 meeting V2

	13 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 26 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 26 

September 2014 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 

 
 

Officers: 
Alex Orme Policy Officer 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies 
Paul Nagle 
 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Chamberlain’s 
 
 

City of London Police 
Ian Dyson 

 
Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Don Randall. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2014 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 

5. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 2014-15  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update on the City of London Police response to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary (HMIC) inspection reports as they were published over the 
course of the 2014/2015 financial year. 
 



The Sub Committee discussed the recommendations contained in Appendix A 
and B to the report and it was agreed that an action plan responding to the 
HMIC recommendations be produced and included as a standing item on all 
Agendas. 
 
The Sub Committee requested a briefing note be circulated before the next 
meeting which provided an update on the HMIC recommendations detailed 
Appendix B (Making Best Use of Police Time) with a completion deadline date 
of 31st October 2014. 
 
Stop and Search – It was agreed to circulate an invitation to all Members of the 
Police Committee to be given the opportunity to accompany officers on patrol to 
experience how Stop and Search was implemented on the street. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police in relation 
to the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner informed the Sub Committee that staff members 
were employed on fixed term contracts, however, if funding for a department 
were to be reduced or curtailed, alternative employment arrangements could be 
considered. He added that the Force was experiencing difficulties as a result of 
the volume of short term contracts and this strategy was being reviewed 
through the Force Budgeted Post Board that he Chairs. 
 
SR 20 – ‘Policy approval and management process leaves Force open to 
potential litigation’ – It was agreed to circulate a note for information on 
completed Policies and any that were current or outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report noted. 
 

7. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING 
PLAN 2014-17  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
summarised the performance against the Policing Plan for 2014 – 2017 for the 
first quarter of the 2014 – 2015 financial year. 
 
1.7.1(b) – ‘Increase the number of high priority OCGs using fraud disrupted 
through national partnerships with national law enforcement agencies’ – The 
Sub Committee requested that the Assistant Commissioner  provide greater 
clarity about how the Force was performing in combatting fraud OCG’s. 
 
It was agreed to provide an overview report at the next meeting on 19 
November 2014 in relation to Victim Satisfaction to include issues such as 
sample sizes and how the Force was ensuring these were representative of the 
population. 
 



1.8.1(b) ‘Ensure at least 85% of the City street population surveyed consider 
the police in the City of London are doing a good or excellent job’ – It was 
agreed to investigate why trends had seen a decrease in satisfaction and this 
would be covered in the above report to the 19 November 2014 Performance 
Sub Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

8. COLLABORATIVE SERVICES (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION AND 
CITY OF LONDON POLICE)  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding the 
ongoing work between the City of London Corporation and the City of London 
police to develop further shared service activities.  
 
Contact centre – One Member raised concern regarding the incorrect sign 
posting of telephone.  The Town Clerk agreed to investigate why callers were 
not being allocated to the right contact for 101.  A response would be circulated 
to the Sub Committee before the next meeting. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner expressed some concern over the accuracy of the 
information contained in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further report on the 
Collaborative Services report be presented to the Sub Committee on 18 March 
2015. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which provided an update on the internal audit reviews 
undertaken between May 2014 and August 2014. 
 
Assurance Mapping – The Head of Internal Audit agreed to discuss the matter 
of Assurance Mapping with the City of London Police to identify gaps in 
assurance to inform future internal audit work. 
 
Further details would be circulated in relation to police compensation claims, 
i.e. numbers, costs and trends, as part of the next audit update to the next 
meeting on 19 November 2014. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the revised completion dates for 2013/14 work 
and it was agreed to provide a progress report on the outstanding reviews, 
once completed. 
 
It was noted that the delivery of the 2014/15 audit programme would be 
provided within the specified timescales. 
 
It was noted that confirmation of resources, delivery plans and completion 
dates for the 2014/15 audit programme would be provided at the next meeting 
on 19 November 2014 within the internal audit update report. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2014 
be approved. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
 


